hold a public hearing thereon, at which citizens shall be entitled to appear and be operate, five (5) standard guage railroad tracks over and across Western Avenue in 
heard. 	 the Third Ward, Borough of Richmond, the center line of the northerly four of said 
Resolved, That a notice of such hearing, stating that copies of the proposed five tracks to be approximately one thousand five hundred and thirty (1,530) feet 

contract and resolution of consent thereto may be obtained by all those interested northerly from the center line of Washington Avenue; said five tracks to connect the 
therein at the Bureau of Franchises, Room 1307, Municipal Building, Centre and terminal yard of the Company located on either side of Western Avenue.

[...]

The Bronx and the Acting Presidents of the Boroughs of Queens and Richmond-16. 

From October 21, 1915, to October 21, 1917, an annual sum which shall be 
equal to three (3) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which sum Hearing on Proposed Amendments to Paragraph "a" of Section 24 of Building 
shall not be less than two thousand, four hundred dollars ($2,400). 	 Zone Resolution (Cal. No. 28). 

From October 21, 1917, to October 21, 1920, an annual sum which shall be 	(On May 18 (Cal. No. 80), May 25 (Cal. No. 149), June 1 (Cal. No. 100), 
equal to four (4) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which sum June 22 (Cal.

[...]

From October 21, 1920, to October 21, 1925, an annual sum which shall be ing Zone Resolution were referred to the Committee on the City Plan.) 
equal to four (4) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which sum shall 	(On May 25, 1917 (Cal. No. 107), the resolution presented by the President 
not be less than three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 	 of the Board of AIdermen to amend the Zoning resolution was referred to the Com- 

The gross receipts mentioned above shall be the total receipts of the Company mittee on the City Plan-Amendment No. 1.) 
and of any subsidiary of the Company and of any purchaser of refrigeration from 	(On June 29 (Cal.